
 
 
 

 
 
 

          8 September 2020 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
will meet on 

Wednesday, 16 September 2020 

beginning at 
7:00 pm 

in  
PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’. The meeting can be viewed here: 

https://bit.ly/3bFdOuj 

 
TO: Councillor Alan Broadhurst (Chairman) 
 Councillor Tim Groves (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Margaret Atkinson Councillor Judith Grajewski 
Councillor David Pragnell Councillor James Duguid 

 
Staff Contacts: Laura Johnston, Senior Democratic Officer Tel:023 8068 8041  

Email: laura.johnston@eastleigh.gov.uk;  Please email: 
Democratic.Services@eastleigh.gov.uk to register to speak before 
the meeting. 

 Julie Williams, Local Area Manager, Tel: 023 8068 8289; Email: 
julie.williams@eastleigh.gov.uk 

 
NATALIE WIGMAN 

Corporate Director - Strategy 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website - 
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings as well as in other formats, including 

Braille, audio, large print and other languages, upon request. 
 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen-in to 
proceedings at this ‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24hrs before the meeting. It is important, however, that 

Councillors can discuss and take decisions without disruption, so the only 
participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors concerned, the officers 
advising the Committee and any participants who have registered in advance to 

speak. This meeting may be recorded. 

 

 
Eastleigh House 

 Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

1

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA 
 

1. Minutes    (Pages 5 - 8)  

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2020. 
  
2. Apologies     
 
3. Declarations of Interest      

 Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 

  
4. Public Participation      

 Councillors not on the Local Area Committee and members of the public can 
participate during this section of the meeting in the following ways: 
 

 If you are able to participate live (meet the technical requirements) and wish to 

be present and speak, you will need to notify Democratic Services 4 working 

days (Midday Thursday 10 September 2020) before the meeting. Technical 

and etiquette guides will be provided. 

 Alternatively, the public can email a statement to be read out by ‘the 

spokesperson’.  Emailed statements will need to be received 2 working days 

(Midday Monday 14 September 2020) before the date of the meeting. 

Democratic Services will confirm receipt of the email and confirm it can be read 

out. 

 The statement (including questions) will be the equivalent of a maximum 

of three minutes if read out.  Please therefore restrict your statement to one 

side of A4 (12 font).  This applies audio/ video recordings also. 

 Alternatively a MP4 file will be sent to Democratic Services 4 working days 

(Midday Thursday 10 September 2020) before the meeting.  This must be 

accompanied by a written transcript (emailed). In the event that the file does not 

meet technical requirements the transcript will be read by the spokesperson 

and shown on the screen.  

 Please contact us via democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk 
  
5. Chair's report     
 
6. Presentation on Planning Guidelines     
 
7. Planning Application - 16 Keble Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 3DS - 

F/19/85922    (Pages 9 - 30)  

 Erection of 4no. four bedroom detached dwellings with associated garages and 
hard and soft landscaping following demolition of existing bungalow. 

  

2

mailto:democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk


8. Planning Application - 32 Randall Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 5AL - 
H/20/87573    (Pages 31 - 50)  

 Two storey front, side, rear extensions; and single storey side and rear extension 
and addition of flue. 

  
9. Planning Application - 31 Ormesby Drive, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 1SH - 

H/20/88378    (Pages 51 - 56)  

 Single storey rear extension.  
  
10. Planning Appeals      

 The Head of Legal Services to report:- 
 
(a) that the following appeals have been lodged:- 
  

28 Brownhill Road, Chandler’s Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 2EA 
 
Appeal against raising of roof to provide loft space and mezzanine, two 
storey rear extension, removal of chimney and alterations to fenestration. 
(H/20/87218)  
 
3 Oakwood Close, Chandler’s Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 5NW 
 
Appeal against a garage conversion and hall extension (H/20/87294) 

  
(b) that the following appeals have been dismissed:- 
  

Southampton Audi, 50-78 Bournemouth Road, Chandler’s Ford, Eastleigh, 
SO53 3DH  
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant permission for a purpose 
designed, double sided, mobile, free standing point-of-sale device to display 
images of the products and services sold on the premises. This is not a 
digital sign, the unit contains canvases with a static image and text. 
(A/19/86647) 
 
38 Guildford Drive, Chandler’s Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 3PT 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant permission for the construction 
of a single storey garden pavilion to the rear garden.  (H/19/85385) 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news - 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Wednesday, 18 November 2020 at 7:00 pm 

3



Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews 

 

4

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1 
 

CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17 June 2020  (7:00 pm – 7:40 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Broadhurst (Chairman); Councillors Groves, Atkinson, 
Grajewski, Pragnell and Duguid 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

64. MINUTES 
 
A number of amendments were highlighted by the Committee: 
 

 Councillors Grajewski and Atkinson voted against the Fees and 
Charges item and had asked for this to be recorded in the minutes 
(paragraph 59); and 

 Councillor Pragnell’s declaration of interest needed to be updated to 
reflect that his daughter owned property in Richmond Close but did 
not reside there. 

 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record subject to the 
above amendments. 
 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Grajewski declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, 
Financial Management Report, as she had given the Guides a grant from 
her County Council funds. 
 

66. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
A statement was read to the Committee from Mrs Woolford relating to the 
detrimental impact of the Silver Birch tree next to her property on her 
husband’s health.  They have requested that the tree be removed and had 
asked for the Committee’s support. 
 
The Chair confirmed that this item was on the agenda to be discussed at 
the Committee’s next Working Group meeting. 
 

67. CHAIR'S REPORT 
 
The Chair thanked the volunteers who stepped up instantly at the start of 
“Lock Down” to serve the community so well; they had been and continued 

5

Agenda Item 1



2 
 

to do, outstanding work.  He made a mention and expressed special 
thanks to Chandler’s Ford Help who had been nothing short of fantastic in 
helping so many people and families, the local Churches who reached out 
to people of all and no faiths, and “lockdownfm” who broadcast to the 
community. Without these organisations many in the community would 
have really struggled. 
 
The last few weeks have rea
[...]
s of local community grant applications. 
 
Recommendation –  
 

6



3 
 

That the Local Area Committee approved the community grant as 
outlined to the sum of £500. 
 
[NOTE: Councillors Grajewski and Groves requested that the report be 
amended to remove paragraph five which stated that the decision had 
been ‘unanimously agreed at the working group’ as the working group is 
not decision making] 
 

69. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES, REGULATORY AND OTHER 
PANELS 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Local Area Manager outlining 
nominations to Outside Bodies, Regulatory and other Panels. 
 
Recommendation -  
  
(1) That the nominations for 2020-21 municipal year appointments 

to regulatory panels and other groups as set out in paragraph 5 
are approved; and 

(2) That the proposed nominations for 2020-21 municipal year 
appointments to Outside Bodies, as set out in appendix A are 
approved. 

 
70. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
The Head of Legal Services reported: 

 
(a) that the following appeals had been lodged:- 
 
85 Hocombe Road, Chandler's Ford, SO53 5QB 
 
Appeal against the non-validation/non-determination of application for two 
storey front and rear extensions, single storey side extension, raising of 
roof and alterations to fenestration. 
 
(b) that the following appeals had been dismissed:- 
 
97 Hocombe Road, Chandler’s Ford, So53 5QB 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant consent to undertake work to 
a tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order (T/18/84477). 
 
17 Malcolm Road, Chandler’s Ford, S053 5BH 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant consent to undertake work to 
a tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order (T/19/85141). 
 
20 Corinthian Road, Chandler’s Ford, SO53 2AZ 
 
Appeal against the Council’s enforcement action by way of serving a 
notice relating to the alleged breach of planning control in the erection of a 

7



4 
 

fence in excess of 1 metre above ground level and adjacent to the 
highway (H/19/85781). 
 
6 Coultas Road, Chandler’s Ford, SO53 5BB 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission for the 
proposed development of a wooden carport enclosed on three sides (no 
doors) of dimensions 6m depth by 5m wide, with and eaves height of no 
more than 2.4m and a ridge height of no more than 3.7m  (H19/85162). 
 
92 Common Road, Chandler’s Ford, SO53 1HB 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission for the 
demolition of an existing single storey garage and the erection of a new 
dwelling along with associated parking and landscaping.  The appeal for 
costs was also refused (F/18/83667). 
 
M6626 
 

8



qCFH – Chandlers Ford and Hiltingbury Local Area Committee Wednesday 16 
September 2020. 
 
Application Number: F/19/85922 
Case Officer: Craig Morrison 
Received Date: Monday 24 June 2019 
Site Address: 16 KEBLE ROAD, CHANDLER'S FORD, EASTLEIGH, SO53 3DS 
Applicant: K Warren 
Proposal: Erection of 4no. four bedroom detached dwellings with associated 

garages and hard & soft landscaping following demolition of 
existing bungalow. 
 

Recommendation:  Delegate to the Head of Housing and Development to Secure 
the Following 
 

- Mitigation of the Impact of Nitrates on the River Itchen SAC 
and Solent and Southampton Water SPA.  

 
Then PERMIT Subject to the following Conditions. 

 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 
1 
 
 

The development hereby permitted shall start no later than three years from the date of 
this decision. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
 

2 
 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance with the 
following plans numbered: P-18-079 01-05-002A, P18-079 02-02-001A, P18-079 02-
02-002E, P18-079 02-02-003A, P18-079 02-02-004A , P18-079 02-02-005A, P18-079 
02-03-001A,  P18-079 02-05-004C, P18-079 02-05-005A 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3 
 
 

No excavation, demolition or devel
[...]
decision to permit this scheme is delegated to 
the Head of Housing and Development to allow forthe resolution of mitigation 
of nutrient impacts on the River Itchen SAC and Solent and Southampton 
Water SPA and then Permitted subject to Conditions.  
 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



91a
83

85

1

7

6

3

2b

1a

36

1

30

12

2a

77

14

12

2a

63

6

51

6
15

10
0

4

73

12

4

11a

14

28

87a

3

7

85a

13
0

16

60

1b

15

13
6

CL
O

SE

NORTH
 E

ND

SHAFTESBURY

THE CROSSWAYS

BR
O

O
K 

CL
O

SE

MEADOW GROVE

AVENUE

37.5m

36.0m

16

10
6

6

31

3

26

21

1

11
8

Club

El

SOUTHDENE ROAD

23
23

a

11

12

Hampshire Care

1

26

3

21

9

14

13
2a

75

75a

21

19

1

87

2

39

10
6

1

10

25

25a

55

17

2

1a

(Childrens Nursery)

12

8

13
2

18

30

52

27

11

KEBLE CLOSE

KEBLE ROAD

53

1 61

11

11

6

49

NORTHDENE ROAD

36.6m

F/19/85922

07/09/2020

16 Keble Road,

Date:

Address:

Scale:  1:1250

Chandlers Ford. SO53 3DS

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey (LA100019622)© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey (LA100019622)© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey (LA100019622)© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey (LA100019622)© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey (LA100019622)© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey (LA100019622)

29



This page is intentionally left blank



CFH – Chandler’s Ford and Hiltingbury Local Area Committee, 16 September 
2020 
 
Application Number: H/20/87573 
Case Officer: Kitty Budden 
Received Date: 12/02/2020 
Site Address: 32 Randall Road, Chandler’s Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 5AL 
Applicant: Michael Ingram 
Proposal: Two storey front, side, rear extensions; and single storey 

side and rear extension and addition of flue (amended 
description) 

 
 
Recommendation:   

 
 
Grant planning permission 

_________________________________________________________________
[...]
o a height of 
4m) could be constructed in the proposed locations without requiring 
planning permission, utilising permitted development rights. 

50) A number of objections have identified the projection of the front 
gables forward of the existing front elevation, and therefore the 
building line, as a particular concern due to the impact on the street 
scene.  The agent has provided a Street Elevation and Street Plan to 
demonstrate the impact of the proposal.   

51) The Character Area guidance does not categorically state that 
development forward of the building line is forbidden, rather it 
requires development to ‘respect’ it.  In addition, it should be noted 
this is guidance to support policy rather than being enshrined in 
policy itself.  It is therefore necessary to consider what is the impact 
of the proposed forward projection and whether this fails to respect 
the building line to an extent that the character of the street scene is 
detrimentally impacted.   

52) The building line in Randall Road is fairly consistent, although there 
is a small degree of variation in places, particularly along the curves 
of the road, as might be expected.  The existing property at no. 32 
sits very slightly behind and at an angle to no. 30 and slightly forward 
of, and at an angle to, no. 34.  The submitted street plan 
demonstrates that the front extensions do not significantly change 
the course of the building line and do not undermine the spacious 
and open character of the street by bringing the property significantly 
closer to the houses on the opposite side of the road.  The proposals 
will change the relationship between nos. 32 and 34 Randall Road, 
which is a more visible interaction in the street when travelling north 

42



due to the openness of the shared front boundary.  On balance, it is 
not considered the proposals would impact the relationship between 
the fronts of these properties to such an extent that a refusal would 
be warranted. 

53) Wi
[...]
ng could be 
rendered in its current form under permitted development rights.  
Similarly, the replacement of existing doors and windows with grey-
framed windows/doors would not require consent. 

58) The use of increased glazing is a current architectural trend and can 
be seen increasingly in the general area.  While this, combined with 
the gable projections, it not a characteristic that is currently seen in 
the street, there is existing variation in the street scene and it is not 
considered the design is discordant.   

59) The rear extensions have a limited visual impact on the street scene 
due to their location at the rear of the property, although partial views 
will be available as is the case with other extensions along the street.  
The use of hipped roofs reduces the bulk of the extensions at roof 

43



level and it is considered this element of the scheme has an 
acceptable visual impact in the street scene. 

60) On balance, therefore, while recognising the strength of feeling the 
proposals have generated, assessment of the impact of the scheme 
does not identify a significant detrimental impact that would warrant 
refusal on design or character grounds. 

 
Landscape and Trees: 

61) The resident at no. 30 Randall Road has expressed concerns 
regarding the potential impact on the protected Silver Birch at the 
front of their property. 

62) An arboricultural report has been submitted as part of the 
application.  This has been reviewed by the Council’s Tree 
Consultant who has confirmed they are satisfied that the proposed 
tree protection measures, which will protect the Silver Birch.  
Compliance with the submitted report can reasonably be 
conditioned. 

63) The property itself has limited landscape features that would be 
affected by the development and, the front and rear gardens will be 
shaped by the occupiers over time, as occurs with all residential 
properties.  While it makes a contribution to the street scene, there 
are no landscape
[...]
European Protected site (SPA, SAC or 
Ramsar). HRA (Habitat Regulations Assessment) screening was not 
required for this development due to the scale and nature of 
development. 

 

Residential Amenity: 

71) Saved policy 59.BE requires proposed development to avoid unduly 
impacting on neighbouring uses through overlooking, loss of light, loss 
of outlook, noise and fumes. 

72) Due to the length of the rear gardens, there is no impact on the amenity 
of residents to the rear of the site. 

73) Residents at both nos. 30 and 34 Randall Road have objected to the 
proposals on the grounds of overlooking, loss of light and sunlight, and 
intrusion.  Both properties have been visited by the case officer to view 
the proposals from their gardens.  Due to the pandemic, it has not been 
possible to enter the dwellings, but sufficient assessment can be made 
from viewing the properties externally. 

74) The proposed single storey side extension on the south side of no. 32 
does not have a detrimental impact on amenity due to the height, 
design, position and relationship to habitable rooms at no. 34.  Further 
the two-storey rear extension has limited limit due to the design, 
position and orientation.  No additional side windows are proposed.  In 
addition, under permitted development rights, it would be possible to 
construct a 3m deep two storey extension on the rear of the existing 
property without requiring planning permission.  It is therefore the 
impact of the additional metre that must be considered.  It is felt the 
impact of the proposed development on no. 34 does not warrant a 
refusal of the application. 

75) The residents at no. 30 have contended that there will be a detrimental 
impact to their light to their windows on the southern elevation and to 
their study.  The windows on the southern elevation serve a landing and 
bathroom which do not constitute habitable rooms.  The impact on light 
levels to these windows is therefore not consider significant.  No 
windows are present in the side elevation of the study extension and 
windows are inserted in the front and rear elevations.   

45



76) While the side extension has the potential to reduce the light levels to 
the front window of the study, the proposal does meet the 45-degree 
test.  The proposal also meets the 45-degree test for the rear study 
window.  Further, the room is dual-aspected and so overall light levels 
would not be reduced to an extent that a refusal is warranted.    

77) With regards to the two-storey rear extension, there is the potential for 
the extension to impact sunlight to the western section of the garden 
closest to the house.   

78) In order to properly assess the impact of the proposal, it is necessary to 
consider what can be constructed under PD as a ‘fallback’ position.  As 
discussed above, a two-storey extension of up to 3m deep and a single-
storey side extension of up to 3m beyond the rear elevation can be 
constructed without requiring formal planning permission. In addition, 
rear/ side single storey extensions up to 4m in height can be 
constructed to a depth of 8m under the prior approval process.  These 
elements have the potential to impact sunlight to the rear garden of no. 
30, close to the boundary with no. 32.  Due to the first floor addition to 
the side extension and the additional 1m depth to the rear extensions, 
this impact would be increased. 

79) It is also relevant that a recent amendment to the General Permitted 
Development Order (The Town and County Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2020) 
confers the right to extend existing houses upwards, by way of the 
addition of up to 2 storeys (not exceeding the height of the highest part 
of the existing roof by 7m and not exceeding 18m in total).  (This is 
subject to restrictions regarding materials, roof pitch and window 
position and falls under the prior approval process.)   

80) While the proposal does not incorporate additional storeys to the 
property, it must be acknowledged that development of that nature 
would have a greater impact than the works currently proposed.   

81) The garden to no. 30 is substantial and, due to the location on a curve 
in the road, flares out towards the rear, with the dwelling angled away 
from no. 32.  Due to the orientation of the buildings, no. 30 will 
overshadow part of the garden itself during the afternoon.  Substantial 
trees are located within the garden which cast much of the garden away 
from the house into shade through the morning and into the early 
afternoon.  As the sun moves round, the shadow cast by these trees 
will move away from the house enabling more of the garden closer to 
the house to receive direct sunlight.  The BRE guidelines regarding 
daylight and sunlight recommend that at least half of a garden can 
receive at least two sunlight on March 21st.  (This does not have to be 
continuous sunlight or in the same part of the garden).  In light of the 
substantial size of garden at no. 30, building orientation and 
amendments to the design of the application scheme, it is considered 
that this recommendation could be met.     

82) It has been contended that the proposal may constitute an infringement 
of rights afforded by the Prescription Act of 1832.  This is not a material 

46



planning consideration and therefore is not required to be considered.  
Rather, issues related to the ‘right to light’ (the right that allows property 
owners to receive light from the sky through defined ‘apertures’ in their 
property) are civil matters that would have to be pursued by the 
property owner outside of planning. 

83) Concern has been raised regarding the potential for a balcony to be 
constructed on the small flat roof element closest to no. 30 and the 
consequence overlooking.  A balcony at first floor would require 
planning permission, which is unlikely to be granted were an application 
to be made.  For the avoid
[...]
 
duty. Section149 states:- 

- A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due 
regard to the need to: 

a. eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
any other conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act; 

b. advance equality of opportunity between persons who 
share a relevant protected characteristic and persons 
who do not share it; 

c. foster good relations between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do 
not share it. 

 
91) When making policy decisions, the Council must take account of the 

equality duty and in particular any potential impact on protected groups. 
It is considered that this application does not raise any equality 
implications. 

 

Conclusion 
 

92) The application has been assessed with regards to local and national 
policy, taking account of material planning considerations raised by 
third parties.  It is considered, on balance, that the proposed 
development broadly accords with local and national policy and 
guidance.  As such, the application is recommended for permission, 
subject to conditions. 

48



 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



(CFH, Chandlers Ford and Hiltingbury Local Area Committee - Wednesday 16 
September 2020) 
 
Application Number:   H/20/88378    
Case Officer: Rachael Morris    
Received Date:  30/07/20    
Site Address:  31 ORMESBY DRIVE, CHANDLER'S FORD, EASTLEIGH, SO53 1SH    
Applicant:  Mr Keith Sutcliffe & Ms Natalie Wigman    
Proposal:  Single storey rear extension    

 
Recommendation:      
Permit 
 

  

CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance 
with the following plans numbered: 1239-P-01 and 1239-P-02 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall start no later than three years 
from the date of this decision. 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
A
[...]

25. There will be no adverse impact upon trees or other natural features 
worthy of retention. 

26. HRA (Habitat Regulations Assessment) screening was not required for 
this development as it falls outside the designated zone of impact. 

 
Equalities Implications: 

 
27. Section 149 of the Equalities Act 2010 created the public sector equality 

duty. Section149 states:- 
28. A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard 

to the need to: 
eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act; 
advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
29. When making policy decisions, the Council must take account of the 

equality duty and in particular any potential impact on protected groups. 
It is considered that this application does not raise any equality 
implications. 

 

Conclusion 
 

30. In conclusion of the assessment above, the proposal is considered to 
be in accordance with to the National Planning Policy Framework, 
saved policy 59.BE of the saved Local Plan Review 2001-2011, policy 
DM1 of the Submitted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2016-2036, and 
the Quality Places Supplementary Planning Document (2011). 

 
 
 

55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Planning Application - 16 Keble Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 3DS - F/19/85922
	Keble Road Location Plan

	8 Planning Application - 32 Randall Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 5AL - H/20/87573
	9 Planning Application - 31 Ormesby Drive, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 1SH - H/20/88378



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 September 2020  (7:03 pm – 8:48 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Broadhurst (Chairman); Councillors Groves, Atkinson, 
Grajewski, Pragnell and Duguid 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

71. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2020 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Grajewski declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 8. Some of the objectors were known to Councillor Grajewski.  
 

73. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

74. CHAIR'S REPORT 
 
The Chair reiterated the importance of maintaining social distancing and 
following government guidance. 
 
The Chair announced that the Local Area Manager, Julie Williams would 
be leaving her position at the end of the month. Councillors expressed 
their thanks and wished Julie well for the future. Ross McClean was 
welcomed into the role.    
 

75. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES 
 
A short pre-recorded presentation was given on guidelines that had to be 
taken into account when determining planning applications; in particular 
the issues that could, and could not, be taken into account.  This was set 
against the broader policy framework. 
 

76. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16 KEBLE ROAD, CHANDLER'S FORD, 
EASTLEIGH, SO53 3DS - F/19/85922 
 
This Planning Application was deferred.  



2 
 

 
77. PLANNING APPLICATION - 32 RANDALL ROAD, CHANDLER'S FORD, 

EASTLEIGH, SO53 5AL - H/20/87573 
 
In light of the interest declared, Councillor Grajewski did not take part in 
this item. In light of a suggestion of pre-determination, which was strongly 
refuted, surrounding the application Councillor Groves did not take part in 
this item.  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development 
Management (Agenda item 8) concerning an application for a two-storey 
front, side, rear extensions; and single storey side and rear extension and 
addition of flue. (Ref: H/20/87573). 
 
The Committee were updated as follows: 
 

 Report Corrections: 
- Paragrah 74, line 4 should read ‘has limited impact due to the 

design.’ 
- Paragraph 81, line 11 should read ‘can receive at least two hours of 

sunlight.’ 
 

 1 additional letter of support was received. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
To PERMIT, as set out in the Officer’s report, with amended condition 
4 to state driven piling would not be permitted. 
 
[NOTES: (A) One local resident spoke and one local resident 
submitted a written statement in objection to the application citing 
concerns over properties being overlooked, loss of light in 
neighbouring houses, the impact on the street scene and did not 
reflect the existing building line; and (B) the applicant spoke in 
support of the application stating that the road had properties that 
had been updated and their wish to have a sustainable, efficient and 
green home.] 
 

78. PLANNING APPLICATION - 31 ORMESBY DRIVE, CHANDLER'S FORD, 
EASTLEIGH, SO53 1SH - H/20/88378 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development 
Management (Agenda item 9) concerning an application for a single 
storey rear extension. (Ref: H/20/88378). 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
To PERMIT as set out in the Officer’s report. 



3 
 

 
79. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
The Head of Legal Services reported:- 
 
(a) that the following appeals had been lodged:- 
  

28 Brownhill Road, Chandler’s Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 2EA 
 
Appeal against raising of roof to provide loft space and mezzanine, 
two storey rear extension, removal of chimney and alterations to 
fenestration. (H/20/87218)  
 
3 Oakwood Close, Chandler’s Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 5NW 
 
Appeal against a garage conversion and hall extension. 
(H/20/87294) 

  
(b) that the following appeals had been dismissed:- 
  

Southampton Audi, 50-78 Bournemouth Road, Chandler’s Ford, 
Eastleigh, SO53 3DH  
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant permission for a 
purpose designed, double sided, mobile, free standing point-of-sale 
device to display images of the products and services sold on the 
premises. This is not a digital sign, the unit contains canvases with 
a static image and text. (A/19/86647) 
 
38 Guildford Drive, Chandler’s Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 3PT 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant permission for the 
construction of a single storey garden pavilion to the rear garden.  
(H/19/85385) 

 
M6628 


